for relative growth of Scottish revenues: the optimistic scenario, where Scottish per capita
revenues grow relatively faster than those in rUK, and the pessimistic scenario, where the
reverse happens.

For comparative purposes, we also show the evolution of the Scottish budget under the March
2016 UK Budget spending plans assuming Scottish and rUK tax growth is identical.

Under this scenario with the block grant as set out in March, and identical revenue growth in
Scotland as rUK, the Scottish budget could be expected to fall by around £900 million in real
terms, or 3.6%, by 2020-21 (Table 2.5).

Our alternative scenarios, which vary assumptions about the Scottish block grant and the growth
of relative tax revenues, lie around that range.

Even a relatively optimistic scenario – one where Scotland outperforms the UK and the UK
Government increases its resource spending plans compared to those set out in March – is still
projected to lead to a real terms cut in the Scottish budget of around 2.8% or £700 million.

For other outcomes the range of cuts is around 3% to 4%, although under the most pessimistic
scenario the Scottish budget may face cuts of up to 6.2% - or up to around £1.6 billion – over the
course of this parliament.

Fraser of Allander Institute, September 2016 45

Scotland’s Budget:  2016 – Chapter 2:  Outlook for the Scottish budget

Table 2.5:  Scenarios for the outlook of the Scottish budget, £m (2016-17 prices)

2016-17
£million

2020-21
£million

Change
16-17 to

20-21

Annual
change 16-
17 to 20-21

March spending plans (same revenue growth
as rUK) 26,115 25,178 -3.6% -0.9%

March spending plans (faster revenue
growth) 26,115 25,300 -3.1% -0.8%

March spending plans (slower revenue
growth) 26,115 25,058 -4.0% -1.0%

Additional fiscal consolidation (faster revenue
growth) 26,115 24,734 -5.3% -1.3%

Additional fiscal consolidation (slower
revenue growth) 26,115 24,492 -6.2% -1.6%

Spending stimulus (faster revenue growth) 26,115 25,394 -2.8% -0.7%

Spending stimulus (slower revenue growth) 26,115 25,152 -3.7% -0.9%
Extended consolidation (faster revenue
growth) 26,115 24,930 -4.5% -1.2%

Extended consolidation (slower revenue
growth) 26,115 24,688 -5.5% -1.4%

Source: FAI calculations

This range of outcomes may seem – at first glance – to be relatively large (Chart 2.4). However,
each scenario contains plausible outcomes and it is their combination which determines the
overall range. For example, a scenario where the UK Government presses ahead with
consolidation and Scotland was to grow more slowly than the rest of the UK would imply a
relatively sharp real-terms fall in the Scottish budget.

In contrast, if Scotland was to outperform the UK and the UK Government was to ease the pace
of consolidation, then Scotland’s budget would perform better. However, it should be noted that